
PETE LIAKAKIS HELEN L. STONE
Chairman COUNTY COMMISSIONERS District 1

DR. PRISCILLA D. THOMAS, District 8 JAMES J. HOLMES
Vice Chairman District 2CHATHAM COUNTY, GEORGIA
DEAN KICKLIGHTER, District 7 PATRICK SHAY
Chairman Pro Tem District 3

R. E. ABOLT A G E N D A PATRICK K. FARRELL
County Manager District 4

R. JONATHAN HART HARRIS ODELL, JR.
County Attorney JUNE 12, 2009 District 5

SYBIL E. TILLMAN DAVID M. GELLATLY
County Clerk District 6

*          *          *          *****          *         *          *

The Agenda may be accessed on the Internet at
http://www.chathamcounty.org/

PRE-MEETING

Green Room
9:00 A.M.

I. CALL TO ORDER (immediately following the Pre-Meeting)
Commission Meeting Room
2  Floor Old Courthousend

124 Bull Street
Savannah, Georgia

 II. INVOCATION
Chairman Pete Liakakis  

III.   PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

 IV. ROLL CALL



V. PROCLAMATIONS AND SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS

1. Presentation of $5,000 check to Dr. Earl Yarbrough, President of Savannah
State University, for scholarships in the name of Dr. Priscilla D. Thomas.

2. Graduation ceremony for 2008-2009 Chatham County Management
Development Program.

June 12, 2009 2



Page revised 6/10/09 – Items VI-1 and VI-2 added

VI. CHAIRMAN’S ITEMS

 * 1. Approval to add the following report to the agenda under “Items for
Individual Action” : IX-5 – Request Board approval of a revised Fiscal Year
2009/2010 Millage Levy.

2. NACo Crimestoppers! Award.

VII.  COMMISSIONERS’ ITEMS

1. Proclamation for Mr. Andrew Palmer on his retirement from Amtrak
(Commissioner Thomas). 

June 12, 2009 3



Recess as County Commission and convene as Chatham Area Transit Authority.

I. Call to order.

II. Roll call.

III. Approval of minutes.

IV. New business.

1. Responses to inquiries from the Board regarding CAT’s fiscal year 2009/2010
budget presentation.

2. CAT budget for Fiscal Year 2009/2010.

3. Verbal update – Veolia Transportation/CAT Activities
May 13, 2009, staff meeting notes
May 19, 2009, staff meeting notes
May 26, 2009, staff meeting notes

4. Request Board approve a resolution authorizing approval for the purchase of
9 hybrid-electric buses.

5. Request Board approval for the purchase of a Command Plus Console system
with 15 Digital 700/800 MHz portable radios from Motorola.

6. Request Board approval for the purchase of camera systems to be installed on
the 11 buses on order with Gillig.

7. Request Board approval for the purchase of camera systems to be installed on
the 19 Teleride paratransit buses.

8. Request Board approve the one-year renewal of the Excess Workers’
Compensation policy with Midwest Life Insurance for 2009-2010.

9. Update regarding the increased/decreased employee group insurance benefits
for health, dental, life, short-term disability, long-term disability and
voluntary plans for vision and personal accident.

June 12, 2009 4



10. Information on new effort currently underway to improve bus stop amenities
along Broughton Street as part of providing better amenities, rebranding of
CAT and in collaboration with the City of Savannah.  Also for authorization
to continue negotiations with Mr. Colin Kelly (SCAD student) and the City of
Savannah.

11. Request Board approve the renewal of the 4  year contract with Key Riskth

Management Services as Third Party Administrator (TPA) for the Authority’s
self-insured Workers’ Compensation Program.

12. Request Board approval for a fare-free day on June 18, 2009, in collaboration
with the American Public Transportation Association’s nationally supported
“Dump the Pump” event.

V. Recess to Executive Session (to discuss property acquisition)

VI. Adjourn.

Reconvene as County Commission

June 12, 2009 5



VIII. TABLED/RECONSIDERED ITEMS

Unless action is contemplated at today’s meeting, staff report and file material has not been duplicated in your agenda packet.  The
files are available from the Clerk.  Those on which staff is requesting action are indicated by asterisk (*).

   * 1. Purchasing items J and X were tabled at the meeting of May 22, 2009. 
Additional reports are attached from CNT and Fleet.

ITEM DEPT. SOURCE AMOUNT FUNDING

J.  Office furniture C.N.T. National Office
Systems (State
Contract)

$10,043 General Fund/M&O -
C.N.T.

X. Donation of four
(4) surplus vehicles
to McIntosh County

Fleet
Operations

McIntosh County $1,200 Revenue Producing

   * 2. Second Reading on Amendments to the Chatham County Revenue Ordinance
for changes to the parking garage fees and water and sewer fees; and to
approve a solid waste fee and new recreational fees.  NOTE: At the meeting
of May 22, 2009, the Revenue Ordinance was adopted on Second Reading
with the exception of the solid waste fee which tabled until the next
meeting.
Attached reports:
• Response to questions posed during and after your most recent budget
workshop
• Two reports regarding deadline for decision:

“Dry Trash Fee Implementation Time Schedule” - memo dated 5/28/09
“ Reaffirmation of Deadline for Dry Trash Fee Implementation” - memo
dated 5/29/09

•“Miscellaneous Information as You Evaluate Dry Trash Annual Charge” -
memo dated 5/29/09

June 12, 2009 6



Page revised 6/10/09 – Item IX-5 added

IX. ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL ACTION

Unless the Board directs otherwise, adoption of an Action Item will mean approval of the respective County staff report and its
recommended action.

1. To request approval of the following budget transfers and amendments:  (1)
General Fund M&O transfer of $250 from Management Services to Salaries
in the Coroner’s budget, (2) Special Service District Fund contingency
transfer of $186,000 to Transfer Out to the Capital Improvement Program
Fund for Public Works projects, (3) in the Capital Improvement Program
Fund: a) increase revenues and project budgets $186,000 for the transfer in
from the Special Service District Fund, and b) transfer $375,000 from CIP
M&O Contingency to the Animal Control Shelter Project, and (4) amend
project budgets in the Sales Tax IV Fund to agree to the final distribution of
revenues. 

2. Request Board approve a $200,000 contract with Union Mission to provide a
diversion program as a sentencing alternative for offenders with behavioral
health problems.

3. Request Board approve waiver of Zoning Board of Appeals fees for seven
existing day care centers.

4. CNT monthly report given verbally by Commander Harris.

5. Request Board approval of a revised Fiscal Year 2009/2010 Millage Levy.

June 12, 2009 7



X. ACTION CALENDAR
The Board can entertain one motion to adopt the below-listed calendar.  Such motion would mean adoption of staff’s recommendation. 
Any Board Member may choose to pull an item from the calendar and it would be considered separately.

1. Approval of the minutes of the regular meeting of May 22, 2009, as mailed.

2. Claims vs. Chatham County for the period May 14 through June 3, 2009.

3. Request Board approval of a request to abate taxes on property acquired for
public use by the City of Tybee Island.

4. Request Board approval to award bids as follows: (Please note that new purchase
thresholds of $10,000 or more have been enacted; however, contracts and change orders of
a lesser amount still will appear.)

ITEM DEPT. SOURCE AMOUNT FUNDING

A. Engineering
services contract to
conduct a Storm
Water Utility
Feasibility Study

Public Works
and Park
Services

Ecological
Planning Group
(WBE)

$24,970 CIP - County wide
drainage

B. Contract for the
Little Neck Road
culvert replacement
at Henderson Canal

Engineering TIC - The
Industrial
Company

$713,419 SPLOST (1998-2003) -
Drainage - Gateway/
Henderson project

C. Contract to
construct an access
road for Kingsway
Canal Drainage
Improvement project

Engineering Sandhill ALS
Construction,
Inc.
(MBE)

$18,500 SPLOST (1998-2003) -
Kingsway Canal
Drainage Improvement
project

D. Contract for the
Louis Mills/ Redgate
Canal Drainage
Improvement project

Engineering Pine Valley
Concrete
Company, Inc.

$761,068 SPLOST (1998-2003) -
Drainage, Louis
Mills/Redgate/Rahn
Dairy Canal project

E. Reroof, paint and
carpentry repairs at
the Resource
Conservation
Education Center

Public Works
and Park
Services

Keith Ray
Construction,
Inc.

$14,780 DSA Series 1999 Bond
- Citizens Service
Center - Buildings

F. Replacement
office furniture for
the K-9 unit

Sheriff VIP Office
Furniture and
Supply
(WBE)

$22,073 General Fund/M & O -
Sheriff

June 12, 2009 8



ITEM DEPT. SOURCE AMOUNT FUNDING

G. Emergency
generator for the
Firing Range/
Training facility

Sheriff East Coast
Electric

$22,619
$22,669
(correction)

General Fund/M & O -
Sheriff

H. Purchase and
installation of a
heating ventilation
and air conditioning
unit

C.N.T. Erickson
Associates, Inc.

$13,150 General Fund/M & O -
C.N.T.

I. Storm View,
GEO-DATA
Connect and GIS
Director software
including
maintenance
agreement

Public Works
and Park
Services

Cartegraph, Inc. $14,585 CIP - County wide
drainage 

J. Annual software
license and
maintenance
agreement

I.C.S. Sungard Public
Sector, Inc.
(Sole Source)

$60,975 General Fund/M & O -
I.C.S.

K. 12 computers, 12
monitors, 12 laptop
computers

District
Attorney

Dell Marketing
(State Contract)

$37,337 General Fund/M & O -
District Attorney

L. Software licenses District
Attorney

Dell Marketing
(State Contract)

$18,004 General Fund/M & O -
District Attorney

M. 13 computers Tax
Commissioner

Dell Marketing
(State Contract)

$13,000 General Fund/M & O -
Tax Commissioner

N. Change Order
No. 2 to the annual
contract to provide
lot maintenance to
increase the scope of
services and man
hours

Public Works
and Park
Services

Complete Lawn
Care

$200 Water and Sewer
Enterprise Fund

O. Replacement
water storage tank at
the Savannah Ports
Authority Industrial
Park

Public Works
and Park
Services

PINCO $44,700 Water and Sewer
Enterprise Fund

June 12, 2009 9



ITEM DEPT. SOURCE AMOUNT FUNDING

P.  Change Order
No. 3 to the annual
contract for waste
disposal services 

Facilities
Maintenance
and Operations

Republic Waste
Services, Inc.

$1,644 •Solid Waste
Restricted
•Utilities Disposal

Q. Task Order
contract to provide
fencing for County
projects

Engineering R.W. Moore
Fence Company

Not to Exceed
$200,000

•SPLOST (1985-1993) 
•SPLOST (1998-2003)
•SPLOST (2003-2008)
•Land Bank

R.  Change Order
No. 2 to the annual
contract to provide
laser jet toner service
to recognize a
manufacturer
imposed price
increase

Various Media South
Computer
Supplies, Inc.

Varies by item •General Fund/M & O
•SSD - Various

S. Purchase and
installation of carpet
for various areas on
the 3  floor of therd

Administrative and
Legislative
Courthouse

Finance CAD’S Home
Improvement

$14,010 General Fund/M & O -
Finance

T. Cisco network
equipment

I.C.S. Entre Solutions
(MBE)

$334,464 •General Fund/M & O
- Communications
•SPLOST (2003-2008)
- Courthouse
Renovations

U. Power
Distribution Unit
cabinets

I.C.S. Entre Solutions
(MBE)

$13,308 SPLOST (2003-2008) -
Courthouse
Renovations

V. Two (2) UPS
systems

I.C.S. Entre Solution
(MBE)

$96,471 SPLOST (2003-2008) -
Courthouse
Renovations

W. Annual software
maintenance for
2007/2008

I.C.S. ESRI, Inc. $24,644 General Fund/M & O -
I.C.S.

X. Annual software
maintenance for
2009/2010

I.C.S. ESRI, Inc. $39,493 General Fund/M & O -
I.C.S.

June 12, 2009 10



ITEM DEPT. SOURCE AMOUNT FUNDING

Y. MapVision
software

Mosquito
Control

Leading Edge
Associates, LLC

$21,000 General Fund/M & O -
Mosquito Control

Z. One (1) 2009
Ford E-350, 15
passenger van

Detention
Center

J.C. Lewis Ford $20,548 CIP - Detention Center

AA. One (1) 2009
Ford E-250 cargo
van

Savannah
Chatham
Metropolitan
Police

J.C. Lewis Ford $15,057
$15,957
(correction)

SPLOST (2003-2008) -
Vehicle Replacement
Fund - SSD

BB. One (1) 2009
Ford Taurus

Savannah
Chatham
Metropolitan
Police

J.C. Lewis Ford $21,120 SPLOST (2003-2008) -
Vehicle Replacement
Fund - SSD

CC. One (1) 2009 F-
150 4x4 pickup truck
and authorize
disposal of one (1)
vehicle to be used as
a trade-in

Public Works
and Park
Services

J.C. Lewis Ford $21,995 SPLOST (2003-2008) -
Vehicle Replacement
Fund - SSD

DD. Four (4) non-
typical type vehicles

Savannah
Chatham
Metropolitan
Police

•Dan Vaden
Chevrolet
•Grainger Honda

•$49,091

•$14,472

SPLOST (2003-2008) -
Vehicle Replacement
Fund - SSD

EE. One (1) 2009 F-
350 long bed pickup
truck with
modifications to
include a Knapheide
body and crane

Mosquito
Control

J.C. Lewis Ford $58,495 •CIP - Vehicle
Replacement - 
$34,582
•General Fund/M & O
- Mosquito Control
$23,913

FF. Contract for the
demolition of three
(3) buildings at Dean
Forest Road for the
Hardin Canal project

Engineering JCS
Construction
Services

$19,025 SPLOST (1998-2003) -
Hardin Canal project

GG. EPD
recommended
remediation work at
the Sharon Park
Landfill

Public Works
and Park
Services

Advanced
Environmental
Management

$10,891 Solid Waste

June 12, 2009 11



XI. FIRST READINGS
Proposed changes to ordinances must be read or presented in written form at two meetings held not less than one week apart.  A vote
on the following listed matters will occur at the next regularly scheduled meeting. On first reading, presentation by MPC staff and
discussion only by Commissioners will be heard.
Comments, discussion and debate from members of the public will be received only at the meeting at which a vote is to be taken on one
of the following listed items.

None.

June 12, 2009 12



XII. SECOND READINGS

1. At issue is a request to rezone approximately 19.39 acres from the BC
(Commercial Business) and M (Manufacturing) zoning classifications, to a B
(Business) zoning classification.  The subject property, located at 3609
Ogeechee Road near the I-516 on-ramp is a vacant former Sam’s Club
location and if rezoning is approved will be repurposed in part to
accommodate a commercial/retail Heating and Air Conditioning business that
would not be allowed in the current zoning districts.
MPC File No. Z-090331-00020-1
[District 5.]

2. Amendments to the Chatham County Revenue Ordinance for changes to the
parking garage fees and water and sewer fees; and to approve a solid waste
fee and new recreational fees.  (See “Tabled Items.”  Solid waste fee was
tabled at meeting of May 22, 2009.)

June 12, 2009 13



XIII. INFORMATION ITEMS

1. Progress report on General Fund Contingency Account - M & O and the
Special Service District (see attached).

2. List of purchasing items between $2,500 and $9,999 (see attached).

Recess to Executive Session

June 12, 2009 14


